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2. Introductory Notes on the Budget Estimates 2023

The Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022 containing expenditure estimates for the year 2023
was approved by Parliament on 8% December 2022. As usual, the Act consists of three
schedules and a summary of the estimates under each scheduled is given below.

First Schedule - Indicates the expenditure of General Services Rs. 3,657,265,638,000
of the Government which are authorized by
the Appropriation Bill.
Second - Indicates the expenditure of the Government, Rs. 4,222,233,362,000
Schedule authorized by law, which should be charged
on the Consolidated Fund.
Third - Indicates the expenditure related to Advance Rs. 6,000,000,000
Schedule Accounts Activities

This publication is an appendix to the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022 and consists of the

following parts.

1. Revenue Estimates

2. Expenditure Estimates

2.(a). General Estimates

General Estimates consist of budgetary provisions made under the First Schedule

and the annual appropriations under the Second Schedule of the Appropriation
Act No. 43 of 2022 .

2.(b). Advance Accounts Activities
The limits fixed for the advance accounts activities indicated under the Third
Schedule of the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022 is included in this part.
Difference between the receipt of the advance accounts activities and the

expenditure of the same will be the annual expenditure charged to the

consolidated fund.

The expenditure estimates summarized in the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022 are

structured under the standard revenue and expenditure codes and are presented as a

detailed explanation in these estimates.

1. Revenue Estimates

The total revenue including tax revenue, non-tax revenue, Provincial Councils’ revenue and
grants is estimated to be at Rs. 3,523 billion for 2023. Table 3.2.1, Table 3.2.2 and Table 3.2.3
indicate the provisional revenue for 2021 and revenue estimates for 2022 and 2023.
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The statutes and regulations relevant to each revenue code are given in Tables 3.1.1, 3.1.2 and
3.1.3. The revenue estimates for 2023 were based on the expected recovery of economic
activities in 2023 compared to the year of 2022, the decelerating pace of inflation supported
by both domestic and global fronts, the contractionary fiscal policy along with tight
monetary policy, country’s tax system followed by the staff’s best judgment and several
macroeconomic assumptions and possible risks associated with such assumptions.

e The economy is expected to recover in 2023 with a contraction of 3 percent in 2023
supported by both domestic and external fronts.

e The average inflation is expected to maintain at 30 percent level in 2023.

e Unemployment rate is expected to be below 5.0 percent in 2023.

e Recommendations made by the International Monetary Fund (IMF) for revenue
enhancing measures.

e Relaxation of certain import restrictions with the increased demand for investment
and intermediate goods by both private and public sector.

e Implementation of the re-structuring measures especially targeting loss-making

e State Owned Enterprises (SOEs).

e Implementation of Social Safety Net (SSN) programme and welfare subsidies under
Welfare Benefit Board.

e Introduction of new revenue sources with the purpose of regaining the economy
together with supporting the fiscal consolidation process.

e Enhance the efficiency of administrative capacity of the revenue agencies with
implementation of online revenue management systems.

The assumptions and risks associated with the revenue estimates are detailed in the Fiscal
Management Report 2023 issued under Section 10 of the Fiscal Management
(Responsibility) Act, No.3 of 2003.

2. Expenditure Estimates
2.1. Responsibility of the Management

The Minister of Finance has delegated his authority to Secretaries to the Cabinet Ministries in
order for them to function as Chief Accounting Officers.

Each Secretary to the Cabinet Ministry will be the Accounting Officer for his/her Ministry
office in addition to being the Chief Accounting Officer of all departments under his/her
Ministry in terms of F.R. 125(1)(b). Accordingly, each Head of Department shall be the
Accounting Officer in respect of all financial activities of his/her department, unless any
other arrangement is made by the Treasury in terms of F.R. 125(1)(a). In this case, the
Secretary to the Cabinet Ministry will be the Chief Accounting Officer for all Departments,
State Corporations, and Statutory Institutions coming under the purview of the Minister.
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Further, in terms of Financial Regulation 124(2) Secretaries are accountable for the
expenditure incurred under each Expenditure Head under their Ministries by virtue of them
being appointed as the Chief Accounting Officers by the Minister of Finance. Accordingly,
Secretaries to Cabinet Ministries are accountable for the implementation of the projects and
programmes mentioned in these estimates and for the expenditure incurred using the
budgetary provisions allocated by these estimates.

2.2, Formulation of government expenditure estimates

Guidelines and instructions for the preparation of expenditure estimates 2023 were issued as
usual by National Budget Circular No. 05/2022 dated 02.09.2022. The 2023 Budget Estimates
have been prepared based on the gross estimates submitted by each expenditure institution
in accordance with those guidelines, and some adjustments have been made to the estimates
prepared by spending agencies, in accordance with the policy priorities and borrowing limits
and expected revenue.

In view of the highly restrictive fiscal space, Budget Estimates for the year 2023 have been
prepared discouraging new constructions, expansion of office spaces, purchase of new
furniture and equipment, new recruitments, acquisition of lands for new projects other than
for ongoing infrastructure projects, purchase of new vehicles other than essential utility
vehicles. Priority has been given to foreign funded projects enabling them to operate
efficiently and without delays in a manner that benefits the people.

2.3. Presentation of Expenditure Estimates
All estimated expenditure of the Government are congregated under Cabinet Ministries.
In addition to the estimated expenditure for 2023, this publication also presents the actual

expenditure for the year 2021 and the revised expenditure estimates for the year 2022 under
each expenditure Head.

2.4. Order of Presentation of Expenditure Estimates

The detailed expenditure estimates for the year 2023 is presented in 3 volumes within the
2023-2025 Medium Term Expenditure Framework.

Volume Ministries Included

Volume - I Expenditure estimates for Special Spending
Units bearing Expenditure Head numbers 1 to
25, and the Cabinet Ministries and Departments
come under thereof, bearing Expenditure Head
numbers from 101 to 116

Xl
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Volume - II Expenditure estimates for the Cabinet Ministries
and Departments come under thereof, bearing
Expenditure Head numbers from 117 to 130

Volume - IIT Expenditure estimates for the Cabinet
Ministries and Departments come under thereof,
bearing Expenditure Head numbers from 135 to
198 together with Departments

Expenditure estimates are presented in the following order.

2.4.1. Summarised details under Cabinet Ministries

i. Main activities specified under each Cabinet Ministry established by the Gazette
Notification No. 2289/43 dated 22.07.2022 and subsequent amendments, and
Departments and Institutions falling under the purview of the Ministry.

ii. Targeted outcomes pertaining to major projects in 2023, Key Performance Indicators,
connectivity of major targets with Sustainable Development Goals and cadre
information

iii. Expenditure summary of each Cabinet Ministry by object codes with financing
sources.

iv. Expenditure summary of each Cabinet Ministry by Expenditure Heads and
Programmes.

2.4.2. Detailed Expenditure for each Expenditure Head coming under the Cabinet
Ministry

i. Expenditure of each Expenditure Head by object categories/objects together
withfinancing and employment profile of the Expenditure Head.

ii. Expenditure of each Project by object codes together with financing.

2.5. Categorical Levels of Expenditure classification
(a) Expenditure Heads
Spending agencies are assigned a specific expenditure head number as explained hereto: -
i. Special Spending Units - Departments, Institutions, Commissions etc. which are not
assigned under a particular Ministry are allocated Head numbers 1 to 25 (excluding

3,12, 14, 15, 23 and 24). Altogether 19 such special spending units are available at
present.

Xl


premarathna.lknu
Typewritten text
XII


ii. Cabinet Ministries are assigned expenditure head numbers starting from 101 to 199.
The total number of such Expenditure Heads allocated is 29.

iii. Departments, Provincial Councils, District Secretariats and certain specified
institutions (Ex: University Grants Commission, Commission of National Education,
Debt Conciliation Board etc.) are assigned Expenditure Head numbers from 201 to
399. Altogether 134 such Expenditure Heads are allocated.

Accordingly, the total number of Expenditure Heads are 182, consist of 29 Cabinet
Ministries, 134 Departments and 19 Special Spending Units.

(b) Expenditure Programmes

The estimated expenditure is classified under the following two Programmes;
* Programme 1 - Operational Activities
* Programme 2 - Development Activities

Recurrent and capital expenditure incurring in the nature of operational purposes are shown
under “Programme 1 - Operational Activities” while the expenditure in the nature of
development are shown under “Programme 2 - Development Activities”.

The Summary of Expenditure by Programme is given in Table 4.2
(c) Project/Sub-Project

A project is an expenditure unit representing an activity or a group of activities of
homogeneous nature. “A Programme” referred to above consists of a number of projects. In
certain cases specific activities of a project are further divided into sub-projects.

(d) Category/Object/Object Code

Identifiable components of a Project cost are classified under “Objects”. A number of
homogeneous objects are classified as a “Category”. A “4 digit number” is allocated to
represent each “object” and that is called an “object code”. Example: 1001 Salaries and Wages

In this publication, 63 Object Codes and 15 Categories are used to classify the expenditure.
The standard object codes and categories are shown in Table 4.1 and a summary of
expenditure by categories and object codes is given in Table 4.5.

(e) Financing Particulars

For accounting purposes, financing sources of each project are classified under the
following financing codes. Financing sources of the total expenditure are given in Table 4.3.
Further details on foreign loans will be incorporated in the Final Budget Position Report
which is required to be tabled in Parliament in terms of the provisions of the Fiscal
Management (Responsibility) Act, No 3 of 2003.

Xl
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Domestic Foreign

11 Domestic Funds 12 Foreign Loans

17  Foreign Finance Associated Costs 13 Foreign Grants

18 Foreign Financing Related Domestic Co- 14 Reimbursable Foreign Loans
Financing 15 Reimbursable Foreign Grants

21 Special Law 16 Counterpart Funds

(f) Advance Accounts

Specific activities carried out by government Ministries and Departments based on the
advanced provided by the General Treasury (i.e. Advances for providing loans to
government employees, stores management, advances for manufacturing and trading to
carry on activities of commercial nature) are termed as Advance Account Activities. The
minimum limit of receipts and maximum limits of payments, debit balances and liabilities
pertaining to advance accounts are given in Table 5.1 at the end of this publication.

(g) Employment Profile
The categorization of employees has been prepared based on Annex II of the Public

Administration Circular No. 06/2006 of 25t April 2006. Accordingly, staff of each
Expenditure Head has been categorised as follows

A - Senior level

B -  Tertiary level

C - Secondary level
D - Primary level

3. Provisions of “Supplementary Support Services and Contingent Liabilities Project”

Some allocations which may be utilized in certain circumstances, in terms of the provisions
of sub section 6(1) of the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022 are included under Head No -
240, Programme - 2, Sub-project - 2, namely, “ Supplementary Support Services and
Contingent Liability Project” under the Department of National Budget. Relevant Chief
Accounting Officers/Accounting Officers and other relevant officers are responsible to
adhere to the provisions applicable under Financial Regulations, Circulars and Acts with
regard to such expenditure utilizing supplementary allocations provided under this project.

3.1 Guidelines for the Provisions made available under “Supplementary Support Services
and Contingent Liabilities”

Provision of supplementary allocations will be strictly limited for urgent and unforeseen
requirements. As stipulated in Clause 6 (1) of the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022 for the
year 2023, the supplementary allocations will be provided strictly for the following purposes;

XV
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i. Provisions for uncertain expenses to be incurred in emergency situations such as
natural disasters, pandemics and national defence
ii. Provisions to incur expenditure in case of no allocation has been made due to the
facts that the exact amount is not clear or confusion on the financial requirement
iii. Provisions required to meet additional expenditures and commitments due to
changes in assumptions that the formulation of Budget was based on
iv. Provisions for expenses such as damages, writes-off and compensations
v. Provisions for external financing to settle short falls of Development Programmes
and to implement the same
vi. Provisions, required to fulfill any commitment under an Agreement in which the
Government is one party or which shall be fulfilled by a court order and
provisions for commitments to be fulfilled under government guarantees
vii. Provisions, required for contingency liabilities of state enterprises in decline and
for the restructuring of such enterprises
viii. Provisions required to make purchases under the direct responsibility of Deputy
Secretary to the Treasury in exceptional cases where provisions have not been
included in budget estimates
ix. Provisions required to meet shortfall of provisions of salaries and related
payments of the Public Service
x. Provisions required to reactivate the foreign funded projects which have been
suspended under the government debt restructuring process
xi. Provisions required for the settlement of unsettled bills pertaining to year 2022 as
a result of non-receipt of imprest or any other justifiable reason
xii. Provision for Budget Proposals

As per the provisions of Clause 6 (1) of the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022, supplementary
allocations will be provided to relevant spending agencies on the basis of submissions
justifications provided by spending agencies. Requests for supplementary allocations should
be made through the relevant Chief Accounting Officers in consultation with the relevant
agencies that are accountable for the use of such provisions in terms of relevant Financial
Regulations and approved procedures.

In terms of Clause 6(1) of the Appropriation Act No. 43 of 2022, a report containing the
amount of provisions so transferred and the reasons for such transfer, is submitted to
Parliament within two months of the date of the said transfer. In addition, details of all such
transfers made out of this provision, including the reasons for the said transfers, will be
incorporated in the Government Fiscal Performance Reports which will be tabled in
Parliament under the Fiscal Management (Responsibility) Act, No. 3 of 2003.

3.2. Provision for Budget Proposals

Allocations pertaining to the budget proposals are included under the estimates of respective
line Ministries. Provisions for a few budget proposals will be released to the respective
spending agencies as soon as possible, subsequent to a proper study of the relevant budget
proposals and specific identification of spending agencies. Chief Accounting officers of
relevant Ministries and relevant Accounting officers will be fully responsible for the proper
utilization of provision allocated for the budget proposals.

XV
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2.1 Expenditure of the Government, Authorized by the Constitution and other Laws and to be charged on the

Consolidated Fund
Rs.’000
Head | Unit/ Ministry/ Department | Provision of the Constitution and Recurrent Capital Total Expenditure
No or Institution by whom Law under which expenditure is Expenditure Expenditure
expenditure is incurred authorized
1 His Excellency the President | Article 36 of the Constitution 5,850 - 5,850
4 Judges of the Superior Article 108 of the Constitution 100,000 - 100,000
Courts
6 Office of the Public Service Chapter IX of the Constitution 10,260 - 10,260
Commission
7 Judicial Service Commission | Chapter XV A of the Constitution 2,580 - 2,580
8 National Police Commission | Chapter XVIII A of the 8,100 - 8,100
Constitution
10 Commission to Investigate The Commission to Investigate 4,740 - 4,740
Allegations of Bribery or Allegations of Bribery or
Corruption Corruption Act, No. 19 of 1994
16 Parliament Article 65 of the Constitution 2,700 - 2,700
20 Election Commission Article 103 of the Constitution 5,940 - 5,940
21 National Audit Office Article 153 of the Constitution 1,570 - 1,570
22 Office of the Parliamentary | Article 156 of the Constitution 1,620 - 1,620
Commissioner for
Administration
111 | Ministry of Health Medical Ordinance (Chapter 105) 2 - 2
249 Department of Treasury Foreign Loans Act, No. 29 of 1957 2,137,120,000 2,019,970,000 4,157,090,000
Operations (Section 2 Paragraphs (a) and (c)),
Local Treasury Bills Ordinance
(Chapter 417), Active Liability
Management Act, No. 8 of 2018
253 Department of Pensions Widows’ and Orphans’ Pension 65,000,000 - 65,000,000
Fund Ordinance (Chapter 431),
Widowers” and Orphans’ Pensions
Act, No. 24 of 1983,
Widows’ and Orphans’ Pension
Scheme (Armed Forces) Act, No. 18
of 1970, School Teachers’ Pensions
Act, (Chapter 432)
Total 2,202,263,362 2,019,970,000 4,222,233,362

XVI
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REVENUE ESTIMATES






3.1.1- REVENUE CLASSIFICATION-TAX REVENUE

Rz’:‘;‘e‘“ Description Applicable Statutes/Authority Revenue Accounting Officers
10.01 Taxes on International Trade
10.01.01.00 Import Duties - Custom Ordinance No. 17 of 1869 Director General of Customs
10.01.02.00 Export Duties - Custom Ordinance No. 17 of 1869 Director General of Customs
10.01.03.00 Import & Export Licences Fees - Import & Exports Control Act, No. 01 of 1969 Controller of Imports and Exports
10.01.04.00 Ports & Airports Development Levy - Finance Act, No 11 of 2002 / Ports & Airports Development Levy  Director General of Customs
Act, No.18 of 2011
10.01.0500 Cess Levy
10.01.05.01 Import Cess Levy - Sri Lanka Export Development Act, No. 40 of 1979 Director General of Customs
10.01.05.02 Export Cess Levy - Sri Lanka Export Development Act, No. 40 of 1979, Director General of Customs
Tea Board Act, No. 14 0f 1975
Coconut Development Authority Act, No. 46 of 1971
Rubber Replanting Subsidy Act, No. 36 of 1953
10.01.06.00 Motor Vehicle Concessionary Levy - Finance Act, No. 11 of 2006 Director General of Customs
10.01.07.00 Regional Infrastructure Development Levy - Regional Infrastructure Dev. Levy Act, No. 51 of 2006 Director General of Customs
10.01.08.00 Special Commodity Levy - Special Commodity Levy Act, No. 48 of 2007 Director General of Customs
10.01.99.00 Other Director General of Customs
10.02 Taxes on Domestic Goods and Services
10.02.01.00 Value Added Tax - Value Added Tax Act, No. 14 of 2002 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.02.01.01 Financial Services
10.02.01.02 Other Services
10.02.01.03 Manufacturing
10.02.01.04 Imports
10.02.02.00 Goods and Services Tax - Goods and Services Tax Act, No. 34 of 1996 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.02.02.01 Services
10.02.02.02 Manufacturing
10.02.02.03 Imports
10.02.03.00 National Security Levy - National Security Levy Act, No. 52 of 1991 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.02.03.01 Services
10.02.03.02 Manufacturing
10.02.03.03 Imports
10.02.04.00 Excise ( Ordinance ) Duty - Excise Ordinance No. 8 of 1912 Commissioner General of Excise
10.02.0401 Liquor
10.02.05.00 Excise ( Special Provisions ) Duty - Excise (Special Provisions) Act, No. 13 of 1989 Director General of Excise (Special Provisions)
10.02.0501 Cigarettes
10.02.05.02 Liquor
10.02.05.03 Petroleum Products
10.02.05.04 Motor Vehicles
10.02.0505 Lottery
10.02.05.99 Other
10.02.06.00 Tobacco Tax - Tobacco Tax Act, 08 of 1999 Commissioner General of Excise
10.02.07.00 Stamp Duty - Stamp Duty (Special Provisions) Act, No.12 of 2006 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.02.08.00 Debits Tax - Debits Tax Act, No. 16 of 2002 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.02.09.00 Turnover Tax - Turnover Tax Act, No. 69 of 1981 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.0210.00 Social Responsibility Levy - Finance Act, No. 05 of 2005 Director General of Fiscal Policy (department concerned should
report to -DG Fiscal Policy)
10.02.11.00 Telecommunication Levy - Telecommunication Levy Act, No. 21 of 2011 Secretary of the line ministry in charge of Telecommunication
Regulatory Commission (TRCSL)
10.02.12.00 Nation Building Tax - Nation Building Tax Act, No. 09 of 2009 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.02.12.01 Services
10.02.12.02  Manufacturing
10.02.12.03 Imports
10.02.13.00 Teledrama, Film and Commercials Levy - Finance Act, No. 11 of 2006 and Cabinet Decision dated 01.08.2017 i;C;e_m.V of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio of Mass
edia
10.02.14.00 Cellular Tower Levy Finance Act, No. 35 of 2018 Secretary of the line ministry in charge of Telecommunication
Regulatory Commission (TRCSL)
10.0215.00 SMS Advertising Levy Finance Act, No. 35 of 2018 Secretary of the line ministry in charge of Telecommunication
Regulatory Commission (TRCSL)
10.02.16.00 Social Security Contribution Levy - Social Security Contribution Levy Act, No. 25 of 2022 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10021601 Services
10021602 Mannfacturine
10.02.16.03 Imports
10.03 Licence Taxes and Other
10.03.01.00 Luxury Motor Vehicle Tax - Finance Act, No. 16 of 1995 Commissioner General of Motor Traffic
10.03.02.00 Transfer Tax - Finance Act, No. 11 of 1963 Registrar General
10.03.03.00 Betting & Gaming Levy - Betting & Gaming Levy Act, No. 40 of 1988 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.03.04.00 Share Transaction Levy - Finance Act, No. 05 of 2005 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.03.05.00 Construction Industry Guarantee Fund Levy - Finance Act, No. 05 of 2005 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.03.06.00 Environment Conservation Levy - Environment Conservation Levy Act, No. 26 of 2008 Director General of Treasury Operations
10.03.07.00 Other Licences
10.03.07.01 Pharmaceuticals, Equipment, Perfumes and - In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or  Director General of Health Services
Pharmacies Registration Fee specific legislation
10.03.07.02 Registration fees relevant to the Department of - In terms of relevant Actsand departmental circulars or specific Registrar General
Registrar General legislation
10.03.07.03  Private Timber Transport - Forest Ordinance No. 56 of 1979 Forest Conservator
10.03.07.04 Tax on Sale of Motor Vehicles - Motor Traffic Act, No. 14 of 1951 Commissioner General of Motor Traffic
10.03.07.05 Licence fees relevant to the Ministry of Defence - In terms of relevant Act and departmental circulars or specific Secretary, Ministry of Defence
legislation
10.03.07.06 Licence fees relevant to the Department of Fisheries - Fisheries and Aquatic Resource Act, No. 2 of 1996 Director General of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources
and Aquatic Resources
10.03.07.07 Levy on Rooms of Five Star Hotels - Finance (Amendment) Act, No. 15 of 2011 Director General of Treasury Operations
10.03.07.08 Company Registration Levy - Finance Act, No. 35 of 2018 Registrar of Companies
10.03.07.09 Carbon Tax - Finance Act, No. 35 of 2018 Commissioner General of Motor Traffic
10.03.07.10 Vehicle Entitlement Levy - Finance Act, No. 35 of 2018 Director General of Customs
10.03.07.11 Debt Repayment Levy - Finance Act, No. 35 of 2018 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.03.07.99 Other - In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or  Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio of Home
specific legislation Affairs
10.03.08.00 Fees under the certificate to be granted yearly to - Notaries (Amendment) Act, No. 13 of 2013 Registrar General
Notary Registrar of the High Court
10.03.09.00 Tax on the Lands Leased out to Foreigners - Land (Restrictions on Alienation) Act, No.38 of 2014 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.03.10.00 Migrating Tax - Finance Act, No. 10 of 2015 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.03.11.00 Remittance Fee - Foreign Exchange Act, No. 12 of 2017 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.04 Taxes on Income & Profits
10.04.01.00 Corporate Tax - Inland Revenue Act, No. 10 of 2006, Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.04.01.01 Income Tax Inland Revenue Act, No. 24 of 2017
10.04.01.02 Dividend Tax
10.04.01.03 Remittance Tax
10.04.02.00 Non - Corporate Tax - Inland Revenue Act, No. 10 of 2006, Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.04.0201 PAYE (Pay as You Earn) Inland Revenue Act, No. 24 of 2017
10.04.02.99 Other
10.04.03.00 Withholding Tax - Inland Revenue Act, No. 10 of 2006, Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.04.03.01 On Interest Inland Revenue Act, No. 24 of 2017
10.04.03.99 On Fees and other
10.04.04.00 Economic Service Charge - Economic Services Charge Act, No. 13 of 2006 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.04.0401 Domestic
10.04.04.02 Imports
10.04.05.00 Capital Gain Tax - Inland Revenue Act, No. 24 of 2017 Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
10.04.06.00 _Tax on Voluntary Disclosure - Finance Act, No. 18 of 2021 Commissi eneral of Inland Revenue
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3.1.2 - REVENUE CLASSIFICATION-NON TAX REVENUE

Revenue
Code

Description

Applicable Statutes/Authority

Revenue Accounting Officers

20.01
20.01.01.00
20.01.02.00
20.01.03.00
20.01.04.00

20.02
20.02.01.00
20.02.01.01

20.02.01.02
20.02.01.03
20.02.01.04

20.02.01.99

20.02.02.00
20.02.02.01
20.02.02.99

20.02.03.00
20.02.04.00

20.02.05.00

20.03
20.03.01.00

20.03.02.00
20.03.02.01
20.03.02.02

20.03.02.03
20.03.02.04
20.03.02.05

20.03.02.06
20.03.02.07
20.03.02.08

20.03.02.09
20.03.02.10
20.03.02.11

20.03.02.12
20.03.02.13

20.03.02.14
20.03.02.15

20.03.02.16

20.03.02.17
20.03.02.18
20.03.02.19

20.03.02.20

20.03.02.21

20.03.02.22

20.03.02.23
20.03.02.99

20.03.03.00
20.03.03.01
20.03.03.02
20.03.04.00
20.03.05.00

20.03.06.00

20.03.07.00

20.03.08.00

20.03.99.00

20.04.01.00
20.04.02.00

20.05
20.05.01.00
20.05.99.00

20.06
20.06.01.00

20.06.02.00

20.06.02.01
20.06.02.02

20.06.03.00
20.06.04.00
Grants
30.01.01.00
30.01.02.00

Revenue From Departmental Enterprises

Railways

Postal

Stores Advance Account (Explosive Items)

Prisons Industrial and Agricultural Advance Account

Return on Government Assets
Rent
Rent on Government Building & Housing

Rent on Crown Forests
Rent from Land & Other
Lease rental from Regional Plantation Companies

Other Rental

Interest
On lending
Other

Profits
Dividends

Transferring Surplus Funds form Public Enterprises

Sale Proceeds and Charges
Departmental Sales

Administrative Fees & Charges
Audit Fees
Air Navigation Fees

Fees under Registration of Persons Act, No.32 of 1968
Survey Department Fees
Service Charges of Government Press

Fees under the Fauna & Flora Protection Ordinance
Fees on Passports, Visas & Dual Citizenship
Embarkation Levy

Fees of Valuation Department
Fees of Registrar of Companies
Legal fees from Corporations & Statutory Bodies

Fees recovered under the Public Contract Act
Examinations & Other Fees

Fees under the Motor Traffic Act and other receipts
Registration fees on motor vehicle transfers under the issuing
motor vehicle permits on concessionary terms

Air Craft Rentals

Fees on Local Sale of Garments
Fees relevant to the Department of Agriculture
Fees relevant to the Botanical Gardens

Accounting and Auditing Standards Cess Levy
Fees relevant to the Ministry of Petroleum Industries
Fees relevant to the Merchant Shipping Secretariat

Casino Licence fees
Sundries

Fines & Forfeits

Fines & Forfeits - Customs

Fines & Forfeits - Other

Public Officer's Motor Cycle Premium
Treasury Bonds Premium

Revenue from the United Nations Peace Keeping Operations
Government Paddy Purchasing Programme

Revenue from Sales of Hydropower

Other Receipts

Social Security Contributions

Central Government
Provincial Councils

Current Transfers
Central Bank Profits
National Lottery and Other

Capital Revenue
Divestiture Proceeds

Sale of Capital Assets

Vehicles
Other

Domestic Capital Transfers
Recovery of Loans

Foreign Grants
Domestic Grants

Railways Ordinance No. 09 of 1902
Ceylon Post Office Ordinance No.11 of 1908
Financial Regulation
Financial Regulation

Establishment Code / Land Development Ordinance

Forest Ordinance No. 56 of 1979
Land Development Ordinance & State Land Ordinance
Lease rental Agreements

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation, lease rental agreements

Sub Loan Agreements
Provident Fund Act, Public Administration Circulars

Finance Act, No. 38 of 1971
Return on Share Capital from Govt. Owned Companies Act No. 07 of
2007

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation

In terms of Financial or relevant d I circulars

Finance Act, No. 38 of 1971
Air Navigation Act (Sec. 13 (2) and Sec. 24)

Registration of Persons Act, No.32 of 1968
Departmental circulars

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation

Fauna & Flora Protection Ordinance

Immigration & Emigration Act, Citizen Ship Act

Finance Act, No. 25 of 2003

Establishment Code
Companies Act, No.7 of 2007

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation

Public Contract Act, No. 03 of 1987

General Manager of Railways
Post Master General

Commander of Sri Lanka Navy
Commissioner General of Prisons

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Public Administration (Ministries and Department
concerned should report to Secretary of Public
Administration)

Forest Conservator

Land Commissioner

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Plantation

Director General of Treasury Operations

Director General of Treasury Operations
Director General of Treasury Operations

Director General of Public Enterprises
Director General of Public Enterprises

Director General of Public Enterprises

Director General of Treasury Operations

Auditor General

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Civil Aviation

C issi General of of Persons
Surveyor General

Government Printer

Director General of Wild Life

Controller of Immigration & Emigration

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Civil Aviation

Chief Valuer

Registrar of Companies

Attorney General

Registrar of Companies
Commissioner General of Examination

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial ion or
specific legislation

Motor Traffic Act, No,14 of 1951

Trade and Investment Policy Circular No.01/(02)/2013

In terms of relevant ministry/ departmental circulars or specific
legislation

BOI / Customs Regulations

In terms of relevant departmental circulars

Botanical Garden Act, No.32 of 1973 and Departmental circulars
Sri Lanka Accounting and Auditing Standards Act, No.15 of 1995

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
agreements

Merchant Shipping Act No 52 of 1971

Casino Business (Regulation) Act, No. 17 of 2010
In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation

Customs Ordinance or Specific Legislation

In terms of relevant Act or specific legislation

Budget Circular No.02/2014

Registered Stock and Securities Ordinance No. 7 of 1937

Relevant Memorandum of Understanding (MOUs) signed with the
United Nations

Cabinet Decisions and relevant Statutes

Agrements beween Ceylon Electricity Board and Irrigation Projects for
sales/purchase of electricity power

In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation

Widows' and Orphans ' Ordinance No. 1 of 1898,
Teachers W & O.P Act, No.44 of 1953,

W & O.P ( Armed forces ) Act, No.18 of 1970,

W & O.P' Pension Act, No. 24 of 1983

Monetary Law Act, No. 58 of 1949
In terms of relevant departmental circulars or financial regulation or
specific legislation

Decisions made by the Cabinet of Ministers to restructure State Owned
Enterprises (SOEs)

In terms of financial regulations or relevant departmental circulars or
specific legislations

Inland Revenue Act, No. 10 of 2006
Sub Loan Agreements

Appropriation Act
Financial Regulations

Commissioner General of Motor Traffic
Commissioner General of Motor Traffic

Commander of Sri Lanka Air Force

Director General of Customs / BOI
Director General of Agriculture
Director General of Botanical Garden

Director General Public Enterprises

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Petroleum

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of Merchant
Shipping Secretariat

Commissioner General of Inland Revenue

Director General of Treasury Operations ~ (Ministries
& Departments concerned should report to the Director
General of Treasury Operations )

Director General of Customs

Director General of Treasury Operations
Director General of National Budget
Director General of Treasury Operations
Secretary, Ministry of Defence

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Agriculture

Secretary of the line ministry in charge of the portfolio
of Mahaweli Authority

Director General of Treasury Operations

Director General of Pensions

Director General of Fiscal Policy
Director General of Treasury Operations
Director General of Public Enterprise

Comptroller General

Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
Director General of Treasury Operations

Director General of Treasury Operations
Director General of Treasury Operations
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3.1.3 - REVENUE CLASSIFICATION-PROVINCIAL COUNCIL REVENUE

Revenue
Code

Description

Applicable Statutes/Authority

Revenue Accounting Officers

40.00
40.01.00.00
40.01.01.00
40.01.01.01
40.01.01.02
40.01.02.00
40.01.03.00

40.02.00.00
40.02.01.00
40.02.02.00
40.02.03.00
40.02.04.00
40.02.05.00
40.02.06.00
40.02.07.00
40.02.08.00

PROVINCIAL COUNCIL REVENUE
Transfers by the Government
Nation Building Tax

Domestic

Imports

Stamp Duty

Motor Vehicle Registration Fees

Devolved Revenue
Liquor Licence Fees

Motor Vehicle Licence Fees
Other Licence Fees

Stamp Duty

Court Fines

Rent

Interest

Other

- Fiscal Policy Circular No.01/2010

- Provincial Council Act, No.42 of 1987

Commissioner General of Inland Revenue

Commissioner General of Inland Revenue
Commissioner General of Motor Traffic

Secretary, Finance Commission

XXI
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ESTIMATES - 2023

3.21 GOVERNMENT REVENUE - TAX REVENUE

Rs: '000
2021 2022 2023
Revenue L. Revised
Code Description Provisional (Interim Budget) Estimate
Tax Revenue 1,298,019,060 1,852,000,000 3,130,000,000
10.01 Taxes on International Trade 352,818,040 325,032,000 457,653,000
10.01.01.00 Import Duties 64,339,318 42,000,000 80,000,000
10.01.02.00 Export Duties 47,422 32,000 53,000
10.01.03.00 Import & Export Licenses Fees 2,934,679 3,000,000 2,600,000
10.01.04.00 Ports & Airports Development Levy 154,125,249 177,000,000 220,000,000
10.01.05.00 Cess Levy 75,543,499 68,000,000 85,000,000
10.01.05.01 Import Cess Levy 73,320,213 66,000,000 82,000,000
10.01.05.02 Export Cess Levy 2,223,286 2,000,000 3,000,000
10.01.06.00 Motor Vehicle Concessionary Levy - - -
10.01.07.00 Regional Infrastructure Development levy - - -
10.01.08.00 Special Commodity Levy 55,827,873 35,000,000 70,000,000
10.01.99.00 Other
10.02 Taxes on Domestic Goods And Services 630,705,652 960,248,000 1,740,335,000
10.02.01.00 Value Added Tax 308,213,045 533,000,000 908,000,000
10.02.01.01 Financial Services 67,317,687 75,000,000 85,000,000
10.02.01.02 Other Services 78,509,091 161,000,000 290,000,000
10.02.01.03 Manufacturing 39,635,392 81,000,000 178,000,000
10.02.01.04 Imports 122,750,875 216,000,000 355,000,000
10.02.02.00 Goods and Services Tax 245 - -
10.02.02.01 Services 227 - -
10.02.02.02 Manufacturing 18 - -
10.02.02.03 Imports
10.02.03.00 National Security Levy 322 - -
10.02.03.01 Services 322 - -
10.02.03.02 Manufacturing - - -
10.02.03.03 Imports - - -
10.02.04.00 Excise (Ordinance ) Duty 138,637,150 185,000,000 214,000,000
10.02.04.01 Liquor 138,637,150 185,000,000 214,000,000
10.02.05.00 Excise (Special Provisions ) Duty 168,224,273 189,000,000 343,000,000
10.02.05.01 Cigarettes 88,538,841 110,000,000 137,000,000
10.02.05.02 Liquor - - -
10.02.05.03 Petroleum Products 55,339,153 55,000,000 142,000,000
10.02.05.04 Motor Vehicles 18,112,683 18,000,000 58,000,000
10.02.05.99 Other 6,233,596 6,000,000 6,000,000
10.02.06.00 Tobacco Tax 37,023 36,000 3,035,000
10.02.07.00 Stamp Duty - - -
10.02.08.00 Debits Tax - - -
10.02.09.00 Turnover Tax 18,743 - -
10.02.10.00 Social Responsibility Levy 6 - -
10.02.11.00 Telecommunications Levy 12,839,827 16,000,000 20,000,000
10.02.12.00 Nation Building Tax 433,734 - -
10.02.12.01 Services 273,031 - -
10.02.12.02 Manufacturing 81,591 - -
10.02.12.03 Imports 79,113 - -
10.02.13.00 Teledrama, Film and Commercials Levy 438,470 262,000 300,000
10.02.14.00 Cellular Tower Levy 1,432,521 1,500,000 1,500,000
10.02.15.00 SMS Adpvertising Levy 430,294 450,000 500,000
10.02.16.00 Social Security Contribution Levy - 35,000,000 250,000,000
10.02.16.01 Services 141,000,000
10.02.16.02 Manufacturing 45,000,000
10.02.16.03 Imports 64,000,000
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Rs: '000

2021 2022 2023
Revenue q
Code Description Provisional R‘ev1sed Estimate
(Interim Budget)

10.03 License Taxes & Other 12,380,169 8,720,000 20,012,000
10.03.01.00 Luxury Motor Vehicle Tax 1,217,808 1,000,000 1,100,000
10.03.02.00 Transfer Tax - - -
10.03.03.00 Betting & Gaming Levy 1,939,353 2,000,000 10,000,000
10.03.04.00 Share Transaction Levy 6,964,477 3,000,000 6,000,000
10.03.05.00 Construction Industry Guarantee Fund Levy 422 - -
10.03.06.00 Environment Conservation Levy - -
10.03.07.00 Other Licenses 2,230,321 2,699,000 2,891,000
10.03.07.01 Pharmaceuticals, Equipment, Perfumes and

Pharmacies Registration Fee ) ) )
10.03.07.02 Ezgi’g::(g; ieee;sa I‘elevant to the Department of 1,707,163 2,100,000 2,300,000
10.03.07.03 Private Timber Transport 126,524 130,000 130,000
10.03.07.04 Tax on Sale of Motor Vehicles 56,289 30,000 30,000
10.03.07.05 License fees relevant to the Ministry of Defence 24,086 22,000 28,000
10.03.07.06 Licens.e fees relevant to the Dept. of Fisheries and 64,607 160,300 160,000

Aquatic Resources
10.03.07.07 Levy on Rooms of Five Star Hotels - - -
10.03.07.08 Company Registration Levy 330 - -
10.03.07.09 Carbon Tax 16,796 - -
10.03.07.10 Vehicle Entitlement Levy 75,703 106,000 73,000
10.03.07.11 Debt Repayment Levy 7,565 - _
10.03.07.99 Other 151,259 150,700 170,000
10.03.08.00 Fees under the Certificate to be granted yearl

to Notary Registrar of the High %Zrourt = 5541 9,500 8,000
10.03.09.00 Tax on the land leased out to foreigner - - -
10.03.10.00 Migrating Tax 17,032 11,000 12,000
10.03.11.00 Remittance Fee 5,215 500 1,000

10.04 Taxes on Income & Profits 302,115,199 558,000,000 912,000,000
10.04.01.00 Corporate Tax 251,830,847 475,000,000 603,000,000
10.04.01.01 Income Tax 249,836,958 471,000,000 597,000,000
10.04.01.02 Dividend Tax 483,447 1,000,000 2,000,000
10.04.01.03 Remittance Tax 1,510,442 3,000,000 4,000,000
10.04.02.00 Non-Corporate Tax 36,303,246 53,000,000 215,000,000
10.04.02.01 PAYE 15,352,751 35,000,000 100,000,000
10.04.02.99 Other 20,950,496 18,000,000 115,000,000
10.04.03.00 Withholding Tax 12,410,498 25,000,000 90,000,000
10.04.03.01 On interest 355,770 10,000,000 55,000,000
10.04.03.99 On Fees & Other 12,054,728 15,000,000 35,000,000
10.04.04.00 Economic Service Charge 728,115 - -
10.04.04.01 Domestic 685,452 - -
10.04.04.02 Imports 42,662 - -
10.04.05.00 Capital Gain Tax 667,876 1,100,000 4,000,000
10.04.06.00 Tax on Voluntary Disclosure 174,617 3,900,000 -
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ESTIMATES - 2023
3.22 GOVERNMENT REVENUE - NON TAX REVENUE

Rs: '000
2021 2022 2023
Revenue Code Description Provisional R.evised Estimate
(Interim Budget)

Non-Tax Revenue 184,226,802 521,700,000 319,500,000
20.01 Revenue From Departmental Enterprises 10,014,653 18,147,000 25,200,000
20.01.01.00 Railways 2,678,725 8,900,000 13,000,000
20.01.02.00 Postal 7,152,221 9,100,000 12,000,000
20.01.03.00 Stores Advance Account (Explosive Items) 110,000 80,000 130,000
20.01.04.00 Prisons Industrial and Agricultural Advance Account 73,707 67,000 70,000
20.02 Return on Government Assets 42,146,718 55,000,000 93,000,000
20.02.01.00 Rent 5,089,897 7,000,000 6,000,000
20.02.01.01 Rent on government building & housing 1,288,512 1,300,000 1,400,000
20.02.01.02 Rent on crown forests 1,183,922 3,000,000 1,600,000
20.02.01.03 Rent from land & other 105,313 100,000 100,000
20.02.01.04 Lease rental from regional Plantation Companies 1,096,941 1,400,000 1,400,000
20.02.01.99 Other rental 1,415,209 1,200,000 1,500,000
20.02.02.00 Interest 6,465,927 7,000,000 8,000,000
20.02.02.01 On lending 5,019,895 5,450,000 6,800,000
1 Sri Lanka Ports Authority 642,443 900,000 1,900,000
2 National Development Bank 426,738 450,000 500,000
3 Development Finance Corporation of Ceylon 961,139 800,000 800,000
4 Other 2,989,574 3,300,000 3,600,000
20.02.02.99 Other 1,446,033 1,550,000 1,200,000
20.02.03.00 (Profits 25,918,974 34,700,000 73,000,000
1 Banks 6,977,198 9,650,000 21,000,000
2 Telecommunication Regulatory Commission 8,500,000 13,000,000 14,000,000
3 National Insurance Trust Fund 1,824,000 3,350,000 2,500,000
4 Others 8,617,776 8,700,000 35,500,000
20.02.04.00 [Dividends 4,671,919 6,300,000 6,000,000
1 Sri Lanka Telecom 1,331,175 2,000,000 2,200,000
2 Banks 723,753 800,000 800,000
3 Others 2,616,992 3,500,000 3,000,000

20.02.05.00 |Transferring Surplus Fund from Public Enterprises - - -
20.03 Sale Proceeds and Charges 63,807,299 105,153,000 143,100,000
20.03.01.00 Departmental Sales 97,731 90,000 70,000
20.03.02.00 Administrative Fees and Charges 28,175,701 54,644,000 84,280,000
20.03.02.01 Audit fees 348,678 300,000 300,000

20.03.02.02 Air navigation fees - - -
20.03.02.03 Fees under Registration of Persons Act No.32 of 1968 198,886 431,000 645,000
20.03.02.04 Fees of Department of Survey 408,124 300,000 450,000
20.03.02.05 Service charges of Government Press 756,671 800,000 900,000
20.03.02.06 Fees under the Fauna & Flora Protection Ordinance 17,417 18,000 20,000
20.03.02.07 Fess of Passports, Visas & Dual Citizenship 8,663,182 23,500,000 25,500,000
20.03.02.08 Embarkation Levy 3,350,052 16,500,000 35,000,000
20.03.02.09 Fees of Department of Valuation 115,317 83,000 85,000
20.03.02.10 Fees of Registrar of Companies 119,841 242,000 242,000
20.03.02.11 Legal fees from corporation & statutory bodies 143,779 65,000 65,000
20.03.02.12 Fees recovered under the Public Contract Act 50,344 45,000 45,000
20.03.02.13 Examinations & other fees 281,757 100,000 180,000
20.03.02.14 Fees under the Motor Traffic Act & other receipts 6,417,147 7,000,000 12,000,000

20.03.02.15 Registration fees on motor vehicle transfers under the issuing 1071 ) )

motor vehicle permits on concessionary terms i
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Rs: '000

2021 2022 2023
Revenue Code Description Provisional R.evised Estimate
(Interim Budget)
20.03.02.16 Air craft rentals 10,574 15,000 15,000
20.03.02.17 Fees on local sale of Garments 144,682 147,000 123,000
20.03.02.18 Fees relevant to the Department of Agriculture 567,970 600,000 610,000
20.03.02.19 Fees relevant to the Botanical Gardens 135,039 300,000 250,000
20.03.02.20 Accounting and Auditing Standards Cess Levy - - -
20.03.02.21 Fees relevent to the Ministry of Petroleum Industries 225,267 198,000 200,000
20.03.02.22 Fees relevant to the Merchant Shipping Secretariat 150,000
20.03.02.23 Casino Licence fees 4,000,000
20.03.02.99 Sundries 6,219,903 4,000,000 3,500,000
20.03.03.00 [Fines and Forfeits 5,749,187 3,656,000 4,000,000
20.03.03.01 Fines and Forfeits -Customs 4,091,287 2,056,000 2,700,000
20.03.03.02 Fines and Forfeits -Other 1,657,900 1,600,000 1,300,000
20.03.04.00 (Public Officer's Motor Cycle Premium 2,910 - -
20.03.05.00 |Treasury Bonds Premium 14,852,721 23,100,000 31,000,000
20.03.06.00 (Revenue from the United Nations Peace Keeping Operations
6,309,684 4,053,000 4,100,000
20.03.07.00 |Government Paddy Purchasing Programme 453,207 310,000 350,000
20.03.08.00 |Revenue from Sales of Hydropower 538,063 1,300,000 1,300,000
20.03.99.00 |Other Receipts 7,628,097 18,000,000 18,000,000
20.04 Social Security Contributions 34,618,642 37,000,000 38,000,000
20.04.01.00 Central Government 22,574,815 24,000,000 24,000,000
20.04.02.00 Provincial Councils 12,043,826 13,000,000 14,000,000
20.05 Current Transfers 18,295,376 34,700,000 3,700,000
20.05.01.00 Central Bank Profits 15,011,742 31,000,000 -
20.05.99.00 National Lotteries Board and Other transfers 3,283,634 3,700,000 3,700,000
20.06 Capital Revenue 15,344,114 271,700,000 16,500,000
20.06.01.00 Divestiture Proceeds
20.06.02.00 Sale of Capital Assets 188,385 700,000 500,000
20.06.02.01 Vehicles 128,316 375,000 300,000
20.06.02.02 Other 60,069 325,000 200,000
20.06.03.00 Domestic Capital Transfers
20.06.04.00 |Recovery of Loans 15,155,729 271,000,000 16,000,000
1 Sri Lanka Ports Authority 6,040,055 6,000,000 6,500,000
2 National Development Bank 224,913 - -
3 Development Finance Corporation of Ceylon 2,127,772 4,300,000 2,500,000
4 Ceylon Petroleum Corporation (Indian line of credit) - 250,000,000 -
5 Other 6,762,988 10,700,000 7,000,000
GRANTS 6,739,545 10,000,000 7,000,000
30.01.01.00 Foreign 6,739,545 9,900,000 6,900,000
30.01.02.00 Domestic 100,000 100,000
Total ( Tax Revenue + Non Tax Revenue + Grants) 1,488,985,407 2,383,700,000 3,456,500,000
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ESTIMATES - 2023

3.2.3 PROVINCIAL COUNCIL REVENUE

Rs: '000
2021 2022 2023
Revenue Code .. Revised .
Provisional N Estimate
Description (Interim Budget)
40.00 PROVINCIAL COUNCIL REVENUE
40.01.00.00 |Transfers by the Government 10,474,525 15,000,000 12,500,000
40.